owned or controlled by the applicant, the size thereof, the owner's name and address, and such other information that the Commission may require. The owner of any boat transported to any inland lake for the uses stated in this act shall make application to the Commission in writing and must secure permission before such boat can be used. All applications shall designate the lake or lakes on which said boat or boats are to be used.

Section 6. Commission to make rules and regulations.—The Commission shall make rules and regulations regulating the operation of all such boats and shall designate the number of persons that each of such boats shall be permitted to carry, and when so determined the Commission shall cause such capacity to be plainly marked on each licensed boat. Should any boat carry more than the designated number of persons, the Commission shall revoke the license issued for such boat.

Section 7. Commission to fix license fees.—The Commission shall determine the license fee and shall pay all monies received for such licenses into the county treasury and the county treasurer shall credit such monies to the "Boat Inspection Fund" for the use of the Commission in carrying out the provisions of this act.

Section 8. Violation a misdemeanor.—Any person, co-partnership, corporation or association who shall let, lease or carry five passengers or more in any boat without first procuring a license as herein provided for, or who shall violate any rule or regulation of the Commission or any provision of this act shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.

Section 9. Effective January 1, 1938.—This act shall become effective on January 1, 1938.

Approved July 16, 1937.

CHAPTER 81—H. F. No. 226

An act to appropriate moncy for State Department of Education, state educational institutions, including University of Minnesota, university agricultural schools and experiment stations, teachers' colleges, aids to high, graded and semi-graded and rural schools, certain appropriations for experiments and investigations, aid to agricultural agents and for other purposes, prescribing present and future regulations and limitations relative to the expenditure of certain portions thereof, and conferring upon the Board of Regents of the University of Minnesota the power of eminent domain in certain cases. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for educational purposes.—The sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated for the purposes specified in the following sections of this Act, to be available where not otherwise stated for each of the fiscal years ending June 30, 1938, and June 30, 1939.

Section 2. State University, University Farm School and experiment schools and stations:

1. For maintenance and special equipment......\$3,500,000

Provided, that the Board of Regents of the University of Minnesota may use any money not specifically appropriated for other purposes for acquiring land by purchase or condemnation. In case it is desired to use the fund for the acquisition of land, the power of eminent domain may be exercised either in accordance with General Statutes 1894, Sections 4085 to 4091, inclusive, or Revised Laws 1905, Chapter 41.

The foregoing appropriation to the University of Minnesota is based upon the condition that the Board of Regents do not, during the biennium ending June 30, 1939, erect from any funds whatsoever any housing facilities or dormitories in Minneapolis or St. Paul but this proviso shall not prohibit the erection of a union or student activity building, with incidental housing facilities.

The University of Minnesota may establish and conduct a school for the instruction of persons in law enforcement, and the governing body of any political sub-division of this state may authorize the attendance upon such school of any law enforcement officer under its jurisdiction and may provide for the payment of the expenses of such person while in attendance at such school from the general funds of such political sub-division. To each person satisfactorily completing the prescribed course of instruction in the school so established shall be issued a certificate of graduation or diploma stating that the holder has graduated therefrom.

Section 3. For care of indigent county patients to be rendered by the University of Minnesota in the Minnesota General Hospital, under Laws 1921, Chapter 411, Section 7, as amended:

81]

185,000

- A. Item 1 shall include and cover the amount which may become due to the University of Minnesota from the state during the fiscal years covered by said item under the provisions of General Laws 1921, Chapter 411, as amended by General Laws 1927, Chapter 431. There is further appropriated to the University of Minnesota the sum of \$185,000, or as much thereof as may be necessary, for the purpose of reimbursing the said University for the sum due from counties during said fiscal years under the provisions of said Acts, payment to be made quarterly out of said appropriation, as shown by certificates filed with the State Auditor pursuant to the provisions of said Act.
- B. The State Auditor is authorized and directed to pay to the University out of sums collected from counties under the provisions of Laws 1927, Chapter 431, during the fiscal years ending June 30, 1936, and June 30, 1937, respectively, an amount sufficient to reimburse said University in full for the amount due it from counties during said fiscal years, as shown by certificates filed with the State Auditor, and a sum sufficient to make such payments is hereby appropriated.

Section 4. For various experiments and investigations to be carried on under the direct supervision of the University of Minnesota:

- 1. For the continuation of soil experiments and demonstrations in different parts of the state, under the direct charge of the Minnesota Experiment Station; and for making soil surveys in certain counties in Minnesota and for accompanying field experiments in the fertilization and management of soils to produce the most profitable crop returns, under the direct charge of the Minnesota Experiment Station\$

10,000

145	OF MINNESOTA FOR 1937	81]
6,000	For experiments in the beneficiation of manganif- erous and low grade ores	3.
6,000	For experiments in direct process beneficiation of low grade ores	4.
7,500	For the experimentation with and development of peat as a fuel, to be expended by the chemical engi- neering department, available for the year ending June 30, 1938	5.
20,000	For Livestock Sanitary Board Laboratory	6.
25,000	For medical research	7.
5,000	For dairy manufacturing	8.
7,500	For research work on cast iron pavements	9.
20,000	For Institute of Child Welfare	10.
62,500	For the psychopathic department of Minnesota General Hospital	11,
25,000	For the Floyd B. Olson Cancer Memorial Founda- tion, available for the year ending June 30, 1938 Provided that the foregoing appropriation shall be invested and re-invested by the Board of Re- gents of the University of Minnesota, and the in- come therefrom shall be used for the care, study and treatment of cancer. Provided that the foregoing appropriation may be supplemented with any moneys or gifts granted by The Governor Olson Memorial Committee. Provided further that in the event a cure or control for cancer is discovered, any and all mon- eys remaining in this fund may be expended by the Board of Regents, University of Minnesota, for such other medical research as may be deter- mined by the Board.	12.
20,000	For the purpose of conducting educational and research work in the distribution and marketing of dairy products, for establishing and maintaining dairy exhibits at the Minnesota State Fair; for establishing and maintaining dairy exhibits at other fairs and exhibitions; for disseminating informa- tion concerning and promoting use of dairy prod- ucts, available for year ending June 30, 1938	13.
	 be invested and re-invested by the Board of Regents of the University of Minnesota, and the income therefrom shall be used for the care, study and treatment of cancer. Provided that the foregoing appropriation may be supplemented with any moneys or gifts granted by The Governor Olson Memorial Committee. Provided further that in the event a cure or control for cancer is discovered, any and all moneys remaining in this fund may be expended by the Board of Regents, University of Minnesota, for such other medical research as may be determined by the Board. For the purpose of conducting educational and research work in the distribution and marketing of dairy products, for establishing and maintaining dairy exhibits at the Minnesota State Fair; for establishing and maintaining dairy exhibits at other fairs and exhibitions; for disseminating information concerning and promoting use of dairy producting and promoting use of dairy producting and promoting use of dairy producting and promoting use of dairy products. 	13.

The Division of Dairy Husbandry, Department of Agriculture, University of Minnesota, is hereby authorized and empowered to expend out of the funds hereby appropriated by Item 13 such sums of money and for such aforesaid purposes as may be approved by the Minnesota Dairy Industry Committee.

Section 5. State teachers' colleges:

1.	Bemidji :			
	and library	ce, including summer sessior 	.\$ 114,700	
	Chapter 385, Ro available only 1	for new buildings authorized h egular Session Laws 1937, to h upon completion; for the bien me 30, 1939)e 1-	
2.	Duluth :			
		ce, including summer session		
		tterments and equipment		
3.	Mankato:			
υ.		ce, including summer session	15	
	and library		. 160,000	
•	b. For repairs, be	tterments and equipment	. 8,000	
4.	Moorhead :			
		ce, including summer session		
	b. For repairs, be	tterments and equipment	. 5,000	
5.	St. Cloud:			
		ce, including summer session		
		tterments and equipment, avai	1-	
		ar ending June 30, 1938		
	c. For repairs, being able for the year	tterments and equipment, avai ar ending June 30, 1939	. 10,000	
		ce of Child Welfare		
1	W/			
б.	Winona:	en including cummer access	20	
б.	a. For maintenan	ce, including summer session		

b. For repairs, betterments and equipment, avail- able for the year ending June 30, 1938	15,000
c. For repairs, betterments and equipment, avail- able for the year ending June 30, 1939	
7. State Teachers' College Board :	
a. For maintenance	1,800
Section 6. Aid to schools:	

1. For aid to high, graded, semi-graded, consolidated, industrial and rural schools to be distributed by law, available for the year ending June 30, 1937...\$7,115,000

For aid to high, graded, semi-graded, consolidated, 2. industrial and rural schools to be distributed by law, available for the year ending June 30, 1938... 7,215,000

147

Provided that of the amounts appropriated by Items 1 and 2 of this section not to exceed \$1500 per department each year shall be expended for teachers' training departments in high schools; and provided further, that the allowance of such aid for teachers' training departments shall not in any way reduce the supplemental aid to which the school district concerned shall be entitled under existing law, such total appropriation for teachers' training departments, however, not to exceed \$115,-000 each year.

Provided that of the amount appropriated by Item 1 of this section, not to exceed \$26,057.30 may be used to reimburse school districts entitled to consolidated school building aid for the school vears 1935-1936.

Provided that of the amounts specified in Items 1 and 2 hereof, the State Department of Education shall be authorized to pay to the Tower-Soudan School District a balance of \$27,599.51 in supplemental aid for the school years 1928-32, inclusive, in full settlement of its claim, and that this amount be divided equally between the two years of the biennium.

Provided, that of the amounts appropriated by Items 1 and 2 of this Section, not more than \$150,-000 each year shall be expended to reimburse districts for the transportation or board of non-resident high school pupils such transportation or board to be at rates, and under rules and regulations, to be determined by the State Board of Education. No special state aid shall be paid for any non-resident pupil transported or boarded illegally or contrary to the standards established by the State Board of Education.

The State Department of Education shall formulate such rules and regulations as may be necessary to the end that there shall be no competition between school districts for the enrollment of students.

3.	For conducting evening schools for adults\$	4,500
4.	For special aid to school districts having a large proportion of property paying taxes under gross earnings tax, to be administered under General Laws 1921, Chapter 271, as amended by Laws 1927, Chapter 338, and under Laws 1931, Chapter 143, available for the year ending June 30, 1938.	140,000
5. - ,	For special aid to school districts having a large proportion of property paying taxes under gross earnings tax, to be administered under General Laws 1921, Chapter 271, as amended by Laws 1927, Chapter 338, and Laws 1931, Chapter 143, available for the year ending June 30, 1939	155,000
6.	For agricultural extension	40,000
0. 7.	For extension of vocational training of disabled	-10,000
7.	persons	25,000
8.	For traveling libraries	7,500
9.	For teachers' institutes, teachers' training schools and examinations	18,000
10.	For physical education	5,000
See	ction 7. Department of Education:	
1.	Salaries, available immediately\$	7,000
2.	Salaries	80,000
3.	Supplies and Expense	22,000
4.	Supplies and expense, immediately available	10,000
5.	Teachers' Employment Bureau Provided that out of the amount appropriated by Item 3, \$5,000 shall be used to provide (a) training and instruction in consumers' cooperation and cooperative marketing in the elementary and secondary schools of the state and (b) to prepare and provide suitable and necessary outlines and	5,000

courses of study in the fields as specified, such instruction and preparation of materials to be subject to such rules and regulations as established by the State Board of Education.

Section 8. County agricultural agents and co-operative extension work:

 For Maintenance, County Agricultural Agents and Co-operative Extension Work......\$ 94,000 Provided, that out of the moneys appropriated by Item 1, \$1,175 for each agent for each of the years 1938 and 1939 is to be used to pay the salary of such county agent or agents in each county.

Section 9. Special appropriations.—There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the State Treasury, not otherwise disposed of, the sum of \$19,000 payable July 1, 1937, and \$19,000 July 1, 1938, to each county of this state now or hereafter having not less than 50 nor more than 70 congressional townships, whole or fractional, and now or hereafter having an assessed valuation of less than \$750,000, in which more than 40% or more of the total area, not including boundary waters, is federal and state school, swamp, forest, parkway, university and Indian trust lands.

Such monies shall be paid to the county treasurer by the state treasurer on the warrant of the state auditor. \$11,500 of such monies shall be placed in such county fund as the county board may direct and \$7,500 shall be paid by the county treasurer to the various school districts of the county, as follows:

(1) One-half thereof in the proportion that the federal and state school, swamp, forest, parkway, university, and Indian trust lands within each district bear to the total area of federal and state school, swamp, forest, parkway, university, and Indian trust lands within such county.

(2) The other half in the proportion that the average school attendance within each district bears to the total average school attendance of the county for the year last preceding such payment.

Section 10. Unexpended balances reappropriated.—The unexpended balance on hand June 30, 1937, in the several appropriations hereinbefore named, and any balance in the revolving loan fund for maintenance of crippled children and other disabled persons receiving vocational training, are hereby reappropriated for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1938, and June 30, 1939, and where an appropriation is made in this Act and there remains a balance in a previous appropriation for the same purpose, such balance shall be added to and become a part of such appropriation; provided that if an appropriation has heretofore been made for a specific purpose and the object

149

SESSION LAWS

for which such appropriation was made has been accomplished, the unexpended balance in such appropriation shall not be hereby reappropriated, except as hereinbefore provided.

Section 11. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved July 22, 1937.

CHAPTER 82-H. F. No. 270

An act relating to mileage paid to members of the legislature and amending Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 33 as further amended by Extra Session Laws 1935, Chapter 115; and validating warrants, orders and payments heretofore made.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Mileage of legislative members.—That Section 33 of Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927 as amended by Extra Session Laws 1935, Chapter 115, be amended to read as follows:

"Section 33. The compensation of members, officers, and employees shall be at the following rates per day respectively:

(1) The secretary of the senate and chief clerk of the House, ten dollars each; and, in addition thereto, each shall receive two hundred dollars for properly indexing the journals of their respective houses, and reading and correcting the printer's proofs thereof.

(2) The assistant secretaries and assistant clerks, seven dollars each.

(3) Clerks of committees, such sum as may be fixed by a resolution of the appointing body, not exceeding ten dollars each.

(4) Messengers, not exceeding two dollars and fifty cents each.

(5) All other employees, for the time of service actually performed, five dollars each, unless fixed at a less sum by resolution of the appointing body.

(6) Assistants of the enrolling and engrossing clerks, who are not paid by the day, shall receive not exceeding eight cents per folio for matter properly transcribed by them, respectively, under the direction of such clerks.

(7) Each member shall receive mileage at the rate of fifteen cents, per mile for the distance necessarily traveled in going to and

[Chap.

150